

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELANE PHOTOGRAPHY, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

VANESSA WILLOCK,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the New Mexico Supreme Court*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

EMIL J. KIEHNE  
MODRALL, SPERLING,  
ROEHL, HARRIS & SISK, P.A.  
Post Office Box 2168  
Albuquerque, NM 87103  
(505) 848-1800

PAUL BECHT  
BECHT LAW OFFICE  
4710 Montgomery Blvd. NE  
Suite 103  
Albuquerque, NM 87109  
(505) 883-7311

JORDAN W. LORENCE  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID AUSTIN R. NIMOCKS  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
801 G St. NW, Suite 509  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
jlorence@alliance  
defendingfreedom.org

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
BYRON J. BABIONE  
JAMES A. CAMPBELL  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020

---

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

DECISIONS BELOW..... 2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 3

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL  
PROVISIONS..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

I. Factual Background ..... 4

II. Proceedings Below ..... 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 11

I. The Question Presented Raises Important  
Issues of Constitutional Law..... 14

    A. The Decision Below Requires the  
    Creation of Expression That Conflicts  
    with the Creator’s Religious Beliefs. .... 14

    B. The Decision Below Applies to All  
    Professionals that Create Expression. .... 17

C. Whether Public-Accommodations Laws May Require Professionals to Create Expression Conveying Messages That Conflict with Their Religious Beliefs Presents an Important Question.....	20
II. The New Mexico Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts with This Court’s Precedent. ....	23
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with <i>Hurley</i> . ....	23
B. The Decision Below Conflicts with This Court’s Precedent Upholding the First Amendment Speech Rights of Businesses. ....	28
C. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent with <i>Wooley</i> .....	31
III. The New Mexico Supreme Court’s Treatment of this Court’s Precedent Threatens to Curtail Compelled-Speech Protection.....	33
IV. This Court Regularly Reviews Important First Amendment Questions That Do Not Present a Circuit Split or a Conflict between State Appellate or Federal Circuit Decisions.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	39

APPENDIX:

Opinion of the New Mexico Supreme Court  
(08/22/13) ..... 1a

Opinion of the Court of Appeals of the State of  
New Mexico (05/31/12) ..... 62a

Memorandum Opinion and Order on Cross-  
Motions for Summary Judgment of the State  
of New Mexico County of Bernalillo Second  
Judicial District Court (12/11/09) ..... 104a

Decision and Final Order of the Human  
Rights Commission of the State of New  
Mexico (04/09/08)..... 134a

Final Order of the Human Rights Commission  
of the State of New Mexico (04/09/08) ..... 160a

New Mexico Statute § 28-1-2(H)..... 162a

New Mexico Statute § 28-1-7(F) ..... 163a

New Mexico Statute § 28-1-13(A) ..... 164a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases:**

<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013) .....	1
<i>Albertson v. Millard</i> , 345 U.S. 242 (1953).....	26
<i>Arkansas Education Television Commission v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	16
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	14, 21, 22, 39
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998).....	33
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Company</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	29
<i>ETW Corporation v. Jireh Publishing, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston v. City of Boston,</i> 636 N.E.2d 1293 (Mass. 1994).....	27
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,</i> 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	29
<i>Kaplan v. California,</i> 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	16
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Ferber,</i> 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	20
<i>New York v. O'Neill,</i> 359 U.S. 1 (1959).....	20
<i>New York Times Company v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	29, 30
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC,</i> 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	20
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason,</i> 429 U.S. 492 (1977).....	33
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	12, 15, 30, 39
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.,</i> 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	16

<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	12, 29, 30, 39
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	20
<i>Smith v. People of the State of California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	29
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	29, 31
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	29
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	16
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	33
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	1, 15, 35
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions:</u></b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	3

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	3
-----------------------------------	---

**Statutes**

California Civil Code § 51 .....	21
Colorado Revised Statute § 24-34-601 .....	35
District of Columbia Code § 2-1402.31 .....	21
Hawaii Revised Statute § 489-2 .....	21
Maine Revised Statute § 4592 .....	35
Michigan Compiled Laws § 37.2301 .....	21
New Mexico Statute § 28-1-2 .....	19
New Mexico Statute § 28-1-7 .....	8, 19, 22
New Mexico Statute § 28-1-13 .....	8
New Jersey Statutes Annotated § 10:5-12 .....	35
New York Executive Law § 296 .....	35
Puerto Rico Laws Annotated tit. 1, § 13 .....	21
Wisconsin Statute § 106.52 .....	35
17 U.S.C. § 101 .....	6
17 U.S.C. § 102 .....	6
17 U.S.C. § 201 .....	6

28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....3  
28 U.S.C. § 2403 .....3  
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5-102 .....35

**Ordinances:**

Seattle, Washington, Municipal Code  
§ 14.06.020.....21

**Rules:**

Supreme Court Rule 10 ..... 13, 38

**Other Authorities:**

Answer Brief of Respondent, *Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock*, 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013) (No. 33,687)..... 18

David E. Bernstein, *You Can't Say That!* (2003) .....22

Brief of Amici Curiae Wedding Photographers in Support of Petitioner, *Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock*, 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013) (No. 33,687) ..... 4

Brian Horton, *Associated Press Guide to Photojournalism* (2d ed. 2001).....4

Bill Hurter, *The Best of Wedding Photojournalism* (2d ed. 2010).....4

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston*, 515 U.S. 557 (1995) (No. 94-749), 1994 WL 16875884.....38

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.*, 547 U.S. 47 (2006) (No. 04-1152), 2005 WL 482352.....38
